STATES OF JERSEY



DRAFT BOATS AND SURF-RIDING (CONTROL) (AMENDMENT No. 25) (JERSEY) REGULATIONS 200

Lodged au Greffe on 25th November 2003 by the Harbours and Airport Committee

STATES GREFFE



DRAFT BOATS AND SURF-RIDING (CONTROL) (AMENDMENT No. 25) (JERSEY) REGULATIONS 200

REPORT

These are the fees charged for the registration of boats, sailboards, surfboards and other craft, including the licensing and inspection of charter boats. The Regulations are administered with the principle purpose of checking third party insurance for certain categories of craft and in particular, promoting safety at sea.

In line with previous policy and current policy with regard to marine leisure charges, the general increase in registration fees is based on the cost of living index, 3.8%. The proposed increase in regard to the inspection and registration of charter craft is in accordance with current pay rates for Assistant Harbourmasters.

There are no financial or manpower implications for the States arising from these draft Regulations.

Explanatory Note

The object of these Regulations, to be made under Article 4 of the Harbours (Administration) (Jersey) Law 1961 is to increase fees in the Boats and Surf-Riding (Control) (Jersey) Regulations 1969. The fees were last increased on 1st January 2003 and the increases this time range from 3.6% to 5.1%.



DRAFT BOATS AND SURF-RIDING (CONTROL) (AMENDMENT No. 25) (JERSEY) REGULATIONS 200

Made
Coming into force

[date to be inserted]
1st January 2004

THE STATES, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Article 4 of the Harbours (Administration) (Jersey) Law 1961, [1] have made the following Regulations –

1 Principal Regulations

In these Regulations, "principal Regulations" means the Boats and Surf-Riding (Control) (Jersey) Regulations 1969. [2]

2 Regulation 2 amended

In Regulation 2(4) of the principal Regulations for the words "fourteen pounds" there shall be substituted the sum "£14.50".

3 Regulation 3B amended

In Regulation 3B(2) of the principal Regulations for the words "fourteen pounds" there shall be substituted the sum "£14.50".

4 Regulation 5 amended

In Regulation 5(2) of the principal Regulations for the words "fourteen pounds" there shall be substituted the sum "£14.50".

5 Regulation 10 amended

In Regulation 10(2)(a) of the principal Regulations for the words "thirty-seven pounds sixteen pence" there shall be substituted the sum "£39.06".

6 Regulation 11 amended

In Regulation 11(2) of the principal Regulations for the words "sixteen pounds thirteen pence" there shall be substituted the sum "£16.75".

7 Regulation 22 amended

In Regulation 22(2) of the principal Regulations for the words "sixteen pounds thirteen pence" there shall be substituted the sum "£16.75".

8 Regulation 28 amended

In Regulation 28(1) of the principal Regulations for the words "fourteen pounds" there shall be substituted the sum "£14.50".

9 Citation and commencement

These Regulations may be cited as the Boats and Surf-Riding (Control) (Amendment No. 25) (Jersey) Regulations 200- and shall come into force on 1st January 2004.

^[1] Recueil des Lois, Volume 1961-1962, page 165, Volume 1998, page 424, Volume 2000, page 865 and Volume 2002, page 492.

^[2] Nos. 5239, 5550, 5634, 6352, 7268, 7649, 7688, 8312, 8674, 8892, 9049, 9417, 3/2002, 113/2002 and 174/2002.